

No. 21-1496

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TWITTER, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
FACEBOOK, INC. AND GOOGLE LLC  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
AARON Z. ROPER  
WILLIAMS &  
CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
LAUREN GALLO WHITE  
WILSON SONSINI  
GOODRICH &  
ROSATI, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
JAMES Y. XI\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
HELGI C. WALKER  
KRISTIN A. LINSLEY  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
JESSICA L. WAGNER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

February 10, 2023

---

KENT WALKER  
HALIMAH DELAINE PRADO  
CASSANDRA KNIGHT  
RENNY HWANG  
NORA PUCKETT  
GOOGLE LLC  
1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy.  
Mountain View, CA 94043

*Counsel for Google LLC*

JENNIFER NEWSTEAD  
SCOTT TUCKER  
SANDEEP SOLANKI  
NATALIE NAUGLE  
NIKKI STITT SOKOL  
META PLATFORMS, INC.  
1 Hacker Way  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

*Counsel for Facebook, Inc.*

\*Supervised by principals of  
the firm who are members of  
the Virginia bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Section 2333(d)(2) Imposes Aiding-And- Abetting Liability Only If A Defendant Aided And Abetted The Act Of International Terrorism That Injured The Plaintiff.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Failed To Allege That Defendants “Knowingly Provided Substantial Assistance” As §2333(d) Requires.....	15
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Stark Departures From Traditional Aiding-And-Abetting Principles Produce Untenable Consequences.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1817 (2021).....	17
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 584 (1894).....	6, 7
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	7
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 62 (2012).....	10
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1953 (2022).....	7
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	3, 9

<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	9
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	8
<i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	6
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).....	17
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2370 (2022).....	17
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
6 U.S.C. §442 .....	7
18 U.S.C. §2331 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §2333 .....	3, 4, 6, 8, 14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. §2339B.....	1, 9
19 U.S.C. §1526 .....	7
21 U.S.C. §841 .....	7
28 U.S.C. §1605B.....	4
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	10, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	5
H.R. 3143, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. §5 .....	13
